The road grade at an intersection shall not exceed four percent (4%) for a 
minimum distance of one hundred feet (100') on each leg of the intersection, and flatter 
grades are desired. 

E. Turnaround/Cul-De-Sacs: Cul-de-sacs will be a maximum of one thousand three hundred 
feet (1,300') in length for developments with a moderate fire hazard rating, nine hundred 
feet (900') in high fire hazard rated areas, and five hundred feet (500') in areas of extreme 
fire hazard. No cul-de-sac shall have a driving surface width of less than twenty feet